

No. 02-361

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ET AL.,  
*Appellants,*

v.

AMERICAN LIBRARY ASSOCIATION, INC., ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Appeal from the  
United States District Court  
for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania**

---

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE*  
THE CLEVELAND PUBLIC LIBRARY,  
THE RHODE ISLAND LIBRARY ASSOCIATION,  
AND THIRTEEN DEANS AND DIRECTORS OF  
UNIVERSITY SCHOOLS OF LIBRARY SCIENCE  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

DAVID W. OGDEN  
*Counsel of Record*  
MAYA ALEXANDRI  
MARC BLITZ  
WILMER, CUTLER & PICKERING  
2445 M Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20037  
(202) 663-6000

*Counsel for Amici Curiae the Cleveland Public Library, the  
Rhode Island Library Association, and Thirteen Deans and  
Directors of University Schools of Library Science*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. THE MISSION OF PUBLIC LIBRARIES AND THE ROLE OF LIBRARIANS SERVE THE OVERRIDING PURPOSE OF ENSURING THAT INDIVIDUAL LIBRARY PATRONS OBTAIN THE INFORMATION THEY SEEK. ....	4
II. CIPA SUBVERTS THE TRADITIONAL FUNCTION OF PUBLIC LIBRARIES. ....	10
III. LIBRARIES ALREADY SAFEGUARD THE INTERESTS CONGRESS SEEKS TO PROTECT IN CIPA, AND THE VAST MAJORITY OF LIBRARIES DO SO WITHOUT MANDATORY FILTERING. ....	15
IV. CIPA IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL BECAUSE IT INDUCES LIBRARIES TO VIOLATE THE FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS OF THEIR PATRONS. ....	17
CONCLUSION .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

	Page(s)
<i>American Library Ass'n v. United States</i> , 201 F. Supp. 2d 401 (E.D. Pa. 2002) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Arkansas Educational Television Commission v. Forbes</i> , 523 U.S. 666 (1998) .....	19, 20, 21, 22
<i>Board of Education v. Pico</i> , 457 U.S. 853 (1982) .....	5
<i>Butler v. Michigan</i> , 352 U.S. 380 (1957) .....	22
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Defense &amp; Education Fund, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985) .....	20
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965) .....	20
<i>International Society for Krishna Consciousness, Inc. v. Lee</i> , 505 U.S. 672 (1992) .....	21
<i>Kreimer v. Bureau of Police</i> , 958 F.2d 1242 (3d Cir. 1992) .....	4
<i>Legal Services Corp. v. Velasquez</i> , 531 U.S. 533 (2001) .....	14, 15
<i>Minarcini v. Strongsville</i> , 541 F.2d 577 (6th Cir. 1976) .....	5
<i>National Endowment for the Arts v. Finley</i> , 524 U.S. 569 (1998) .....	19
<i>Perry Educators Ass'n v. Perry Local Education Ass'n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983) .....	21
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997) .....	10, 20, 23
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991) .....	6
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987) .....	18
<i>Stanley v. Georgia</i> , 394 U.S. 557 (1969) .....	20
<i>Talley v. California</i> , 362 U.S. 60, 64, 65 (1960) .....	24
<i>Watchtower Bible &amp; Tract Society v. Village of Stratton</i> , 536 U.S. 150 (2002) .....	24

### STATUTES

20 U.S.C. § 9134(f)(3) .....	23
47 U.S.C. § 254(h)(6)(C) .....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
47 U.S.C. § 254(h)(6)(D) .....	23
Children's Internet Protection Act, Pub. L. 106-554, 114 Stat. 2673 (2000) .....	3

## AGENCY MATERIALS

<i>In re Federal State Joint Board on Universal Service: Children's Internet Protection Act</i> , CC Docket No. 96-45, Report and Order, FCC 01-120 (Apr. 5, 2001) .....	11
--	----

## BOOKS, ARTICLES &amp; INTERNET

About the Library of Congress, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.loc.gov/about">http://www.loc.gov/about</a> (last visited Feb. 8, 2003) .....	7
ALA Code of Ethics, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.ala.org/alaorg/oif/ethics.html">http://www.ala.org/alaorg/oif/ethics.html</a> .....	
ALA Freedom to Read Statement, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.ala.org/alaorg/oif/freeread.html">http://www.ala.org/alaorg/oif/freeread.html</a> .....	6, 8
ALA Libraries & the Internet Toolkit, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.ala.org/alaorg/oif/2002toolkit.pdf">http://www.ala.org/alaorg/oif/2002toolkit.pdf</a> .....	10, 11, 15, 16, 17
ALA Library Bill of Rights, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.ala.org/work/freedom/lbr.html">http://www.ala.org/work/freedom/lbr.html</a> .....	6, 8
Sutton, Ellen D. & Leslie Edmonds Holt, "The Reference Interview," in Richard E. Bopp & Linda C. Smith, <i>Reference and Information Services: An Introduction</i> (2d ed. 1995) .....	8
Broadus, Robert N., <i>Selecting Materials for Libraries</i> (1981) .....	5, 6
Evans, G. Edward, <i>Developing Library Collections</i> (1979) .....	4

Guidelines for Behavioral Performance of Reference and Information Services Professionals, available at <a href="http://www.ala.org/rsa/stnd_behavior.html">http://www.ala.org/ rsa/stnd_behavior.html</a> .....	8
Katz, William A., <i>Collection Development: The Se- lection of Materials for Libraries</i> (1980) .....	5, 7, 9
1 Katz, William A., <i>Introduction to Reference Work</i> (2001) .....	7
Library of Congress Online Catalog, available at <a href="http://catalog.loc.gov/">http://catalog.loc.gov/</a> (last visited Feb. 8, 2003) .....	7
Ogden, David W. & Nichols, Joel A., <i>The Right to Anonymity Under the First Amendment</i> , 49 Fed. Lawyer 44 (Mar./Apr. 2002) .....	24
Rhode Island Library Ass'n Intellectual Freedom Committee Report on the Children's Internet Protection Act (Mar. 25, 2001) .....	10, 15, 16
Vision & Mission Statement, University of Wiscon- sin-Madison School of Library and Information Studies, available at <a href="http://polyglot.lss.wisc.edu/slis/about/vision.html">http://polyglot.lss.wisc.edu /slis/about/vision.html</a> .....	6
